
 

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.   

Page 1 of 2 

 

 Change Order No. 006 

 
Date of Issuance:  5/31/2023 Effective Date:  5/31/2023 

Owner:  City of Yakima Owner's Contract No.:  iC2010 

Contractor:  Northbank Civil and Marine, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.:  21-104 

Engineer:  HDR Engineering, Inc. Engineer's Project No.:  10324054 

Project:  Nelson Dam Removal Phase 1 Contract Name:  Nelson Dam Removal Phase 1 

  
The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description:  
 

CPR                                Description                  Cost       Time    

006          UTILITY BUILDING MODIFICATIONS & SEEDING  $ 87,343.00   0 DAYS 

007   OU GATE HANDRAIL & GRATING  $ 14,909.00   0 DAYS 

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL $   102,252.00  0 DAYS 

  
 

Attachments:   CPR 006 – UTILITY BUILDING MODIFICATIONS & SEEDING 

 CPR 007 -  OU GATE HANDRAIL & GRATING 

 

The Nelson Dam Removal Phase 1 Project was determined to be Substantially Complete on April 7, 2023 per 
authorized representatives of the Owner, Contractor, and Engineer as indicated on the Final Certificate of 
Substantial Completion.  Change Order No. 006 also reflects this date as indicated on the following page.    

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.   

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES  

[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

 Substantial Completion:  February 1, 2023  

$ 16,750,000.00  Ready for Final Payment:  April 1, 2023  

 days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change 

Orders No.    0    to No.   5_: 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 

Orders No.   0     to No.    5   : 

 Substantial Completion:  March 1, 2023  

$ 182,536.40  Ready for Final Payment:  September 1, 2023  

 days or dates 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  March 1, 2023  

$ 16,932,536.40  Ready for Final Payment:  September 1, 2023  

 days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:    April  7, 2023  

$ 102,252.00  Ready for Final Payment:  September 1, 2023   

 days or dates 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

 Substantial Completion:  April 7, 2023  

$ 17,034,788.40  Ready for Final Payment:  September 1, 2023  

 days or dates 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By:  By:  By:  

 Engineer (if required)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title:  Title

: 
 Title

: 
 

Date:  Date

:  

 Date

: 

 

 
  

 

5/31/2023

Construction Lead



 

hdrinc.com  

 4717 97th St, Gig Harbor, WA 98332 

(253) 858-5262 

 

February 23, 2023 

Northbank Civil & Marine 

4180 NW Fruit Valley Rd. 

Vancouver, WA. 98660 

Attn: Clint Heath, Project Manager 

Re: Nelson Dam Removal Project – Phase I 

Change Proposal Request 006 – Utility Building Equipment Modifications & Seeding 

 Engineer’s Decision 

Clint, 

We have reviewed your cost proposal for CPR 006 – Utility Building Equipment Modifications & 

Seeding.  We found your submitted cost proposal to be acceptable. 

 

A total cost of $87,343.00 and a total of 0 calendar days will be included in the forthcoming final 

Change Order. 

 

Sincerely, 

HDR Engineering, Inc.       HDR Engineering, Inc. 

 

 

Michael Garello, PE Troy Gibbs, PE 

Project Manager       Construction Lead 

 

 

 

cc: David Brown, City of Yakima Assistant Public Works Director 

 Mike Shane City of Yakima Water/Irrigation Project Manager 

 



3/2/23

x





















































 

hdrinc.com  

 4717 97th St, Gig Harbor, WA 98332 

(253) 858-5262 

 

May 19, 2023 

Northbank Civil & Marine 

4180 NW Fruit Valley Rd. 

Vancouver, WA. 98660 

Attn: Clint Heath, Project Manager 

Re: Nelson Dam Removal Project – Phase I 

Change Proposal Request 007 – Over/Under Gate Grating & Handrail 

 Engineer’s Decision 

Clint, 

We have reviewed your cost proposal for CPR 007 – Over/Under Gate Grating & Handrail.  We 

found your submitted cost proposal to be acceptable. 

 

A total cost of $14,909.00 and a total of 0 calendar days will be included in the forthcoming final 

Change Order. 

 

Sincerely, 

HDR Engineering, Inc.        

 

 

Troy Gibbs, PE  

Construction Lead        

 

 

 

cc: Mike Shane, City of Yakima Water/Irrigation Manager 

 Michael Garello, HDR Project Manager 

  

 



 

Copyright 2015 HDR Engineering, Inc. 

 

 Change Proposal Request 
No. 007 

 

Project Name: Nelson Dam Removal PH 1 Owner’s Project No. (if applicable): iC2010 

Project Owner: City of  Yakima Regulatory Agency Project No. (if applicable):N/A 

HDR Project No. 10324054 Initiated by:  Engineer  Contractor 

Contractor: Northbank Civil & Marine, INC. Date: 02/27/2023 

 
Attention: The following change in the contract on this project is proposed.  Please provide your proposed price for 

the cost of this change. 
• A full breakdown of labor, equipment, and material costs shall be provided. 
• Work shall not commence until authorized by the Owner. 
 

Description of the Proposed Change: 

Provide a labor, equipment, and materials lump sum cost proposal to complete the addition of handrail and grating above the   

Over/Under Gate as depicted in the attachments.  Grating and handrails (i.e. materials, fabricators, etc.) shall be consistent  

with what has already been installed on this structure.  Field measurements discussed and agreed upon with the Engineer  

while on-site shall be consistent with the dimensions for both the grating and handrails.  Provide dimensions along  

with proposed cost. 

 

By Troy Gibbs, PE 

All work shall be in accordance with the terms, stipulations, and 
conditions of the original Contract Documents.  If the work herein 
provided for is Approved by Change Order, the time of completion 
will be: 

 HDR Recommendation: 

  Recommend Acceptance 

  Do Not Recommend Acceptance 

 Increased  Decreased  Unchanged        

  By: HDR Engineering, Inc. 

by       calendar days.   

    Date       

This change will:  Add  Deduct  No Change   

        Owner’s Action: 

$ TBD   Accepted  Not Accepted  

      

        

    By:  Owner 

     

   Date       

 

$14,909.00

04/14/2023

x

X

5/22/23



move existing over



add grating

move existing
handrail

add handrail
each side



CP 06

Clinton Heath

360-524-5365

4180 NW Fruit Valley Rd

Vancouver, WA 98660

Nelson Dam Removal Phase 1

Change Proposal 7, OU Gate Grating and Handrail

Revision 0

4/3/23

NCM Direct Cost 12,819.05$                    

Contractor's Fee @ 15.00%

Subtotal 14,741.91$                    

Subcontractor Cost -$                                 

Contractor's Fee @ 5.00%

Subtotal -$                                 

Total Cost 14,741.91$                  

NCM Bond @ 0.649 % 95.67$                            

B&O Tax @ 0.484 % 71.35$                            

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 14,909.00$          

Clinton Heath

Project Manager



Subcontractor

Nelson Dam Removal Phase 1

Subcontractor Costs

Item # Classification Unit Total

LS

LS

TOTAL COST:  SUBCONTRACTORS -$                    



Direct NCM Costs

Nelson Dam Removal Phase 1

Field Overhead QTY Rate Total

Project Manager 1 HR 141.71$        141.71$                                 

Engineer 3 HR 113.91$        341.73$                                 

Superintendent 10 HR 88.07$           880.70$                                 

-$                                        

Labor -$                                        

Carpenter Foreman 1 10 HR 88.07$           880.70$                                 

Journeyman Carpenter 1 10 HR 82.92$           829.20$                                 

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

Equipment, Owned -$                                        

Forklift 2 HR 23.25$           46.49$                                    

F150 1 HR 26.13$           26.13$                                    

F250 3 HR 26.13$           78.39$                                    

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

Equipment/Material, Rent -$                                        

Handrail/Grating 1 LS 9,594.00$     9,594.00$                              

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

Subtotal 12,819.05$                           

Sales Tax

TOTAL DIRECT COST: 12,819.05$                

Additional grating and handrail added around the over under gate to allow safe access for operation.



                                                                                                                                                                                    1 of 1 

PO Box 759 

3000SE Hidden Way 

Vancouver, WA. 98666 

 

Phone: 360-567-0006 

 

 

CCB182201 

 

                    

 

 

 

February 22, 2023 
 
Austin Feldman 
360-984-3336 
Austinf@northbankcm.com 

 

Re: Handrail and Grating R1 
 
Dear Mr. Feldman, 
 
The following is our LS pricing proposal to Supply, Fabricate, and Deliver the material as described 
below. 

1) Scope of work: 
1 Supply 3 sections of flat aluminum handrail: 1-20’ and 1-17’, and R5041 (built for flat 

surface), includes ½” x 4 ½” SS wedge anchors. Dissimilar material protection for handrail 
feet is included 

2 Supply 2 sections of flat aluminum 2 post handrail @ 51”, includes ½” x 4 ½” SS wedge 
anchors. Provide 2 sections of aluminum grating, 19-SG-4, 38”x38.5” and 35”x38.5”. 
Ledger angle is quoted as 3x3x1/4 304SS with 5/8”x6” wedge anchors. Dissimilar material 
protection for handrail feet is included 

 
2) The following is excluded from our Scope of Work: 

1. Permits, Fees, and Bonds. 
2. Design, detailing and engineering 
3. Special Inspections or NDE   
4. Taxes 
5. Liquidated Damages 

3) Schedule: Delivered approx. 4 weeks after award    

4) Pricing:               LS Pricing  1- $8,681 
  2- $9,594 
Deduct if awarded together: $2,125 

 
 

1 Price Validity: Our price is valid for 30 days from today’s date. 
2 Payment Terms:  Net 30 days. 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to submit our proposal.  Please call me at 360-567-0006 Ext. 1118 if you 
have any questions on this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Stephen Hager 




